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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator concluded that the Grievant did violate ODNR work rules.  The Arbitrator said that due to the length of time the Grievant spent at the party on February 25, it was very unlikely that the Grievant did not observe any underage drinking.  Therefore, under the terms of the Grievant’s last chance agreement, the Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.
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The Grievance was DENIED.

The Grievant was employed by the Ohio Department of Natural Resources as a Park Officer at Maumee Bay State Park.  The Grievant had been employed by ODNR for 9 years and at the time of this incident, was under a last chance agreement.  The grievance arose from two separate incidents that occurred on February 25, 2002 and March 9, 2002.  On both dates, individuals who were under the legal drinking age hosted two cabin parties.  The Grievant was on duty both of those nights and when underage drinking occurred.  There was conflicting testimony as to whether the Grievant actually observed the underage drinking.  The Employer presented testimony that the Grievant awoke a 19-year old female by putting her in handcuffs and taking her in his patrol car to the ranger station.  The Grievant denied the incident took place.  The Cabin Party on March 9, 2002, was raided by Liquor Control, Oregon City Police, and the Grievant.  Management alleged that the Grievant’s only questionable behavior on March 9, 2002, was providing information to the party host that he tacitly approved of underage drinking.  The Employer removed the Grievant for neglect of duty, insubordination, and failure of good behavior, all of which were in violation of the Grievant’s last chance agreement.  

The Employer argued that the Grievant violated his last chance agreement, which provided for termination of the Grievant if any work rule violation occurred during the life of the agreement.  The Employer presented evidence that on February 25, 2002, the Grievant attended the cabin party while on duty where underage drinking occurred and that the Grievant failed to act by notifying either the employer or the proper authorities.  The Employer further argued that the Grievant violated department work rules by transporting an unauthorized person in his state issued patrol car.  The Employer contended that the party on March 9, 2002, only occurred because of the Grievant’s inaction at the February 25 party.  The Employer further argued that the Grievant put Liquor Control agents at risk by notifying a lodge employee of their presence.

The Union argued that the last chance agreement and the CBA required the employer to show just cause for removing the Grievant.  The Employer did not present any evidence of the Grievant’s guilt or show that the Grievant’s observations of the cabin parties required the Grievant to bring charges.  The Union further contended that the Employer was not in compliance with section 18.02 of the CBA because the Grievant was not informed in advance of the Administrative Investigation (“AI”) of the specific charges being brought against him in that the charging letter was vague on the alleged violations.  

The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  First, the Arbitrator concluded that the Union’s allegation regarding specificity of the AI should have been discussed between the parties during the grievance, but concluded that the notice to the Grievant was sufficient.  Second, the Arbitrator concluded that the last chance agreement would be part of the final decision because the Employer alleged a work rule violation while the last chance agreement was still in effect.  Third, the Arbitrator concluded that the Grievant did violate ODNR work rules.  The Arbitrator said that the party on March 9 would not have occurred if not for the Grievant’s presence and behavior at the party on February 25.  The Arbitrator said that due to the length of time the Grievant spent at the party on February 25, it was very unlikely that the Grievant did not observe any underage drinking.  The Grievant testified to observing the presence of alcohol.  The Arbitrator further believed the testimony of the 19-year old female because of the specific events she recalled during her testimony.  The Arbitrator found that all of these events were clear and convincing enough to find that the Grievant was in violation as charged.  Therefore, under the terms of the Grievant’s last chance agreement, the Arbitrator found that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant and DENIED the grievance.

